M. Khadim et alii, Frattura ed Integrità Strutturale, 69 (2024) 181-191; DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.69.13
181
Enhancing the flexural performance of lightweight concrete slabs
with CFRP Sheets: an experimental analysis
Mustafa J. Khadim, Abdulkhalik J. Abdulridha
Department of Civil Engineering, College of Engineering, Al-Nahrain University, Jadriya, Baghdad, Iraq
jassmmustafa1@gmail.com, https://orcid.org/0009-0005-9604-3121
Abdulkhalik.J.AbdulRidha@nahrainuniv.edu.iq, https://orcid.org/0000-0001-6403-2325

In contrast to the restored slabs, the mended ones had several advantages and disadvantages. According to the data,
carbon fiber reinforced polymer (CFRP) significantly affected the slab.
9. The research led us to believe that the combination of epoxy and CFRP provides superior protection when exposed
to harmful elements. Since the repair of the concrete caused the degrees of damage to reduce over time, it had likely
been crushed in various ways in the past. The findings suggest that coating LWAC slabs with carbon fiber-
reinforced plastic (CFRP) might improve their strength and load-bearing capacity.
FUTURE RESEARCH RECOMMENDATIONS
o improve the load capacity of reinforced concrete beams, it is recommended that future studies and professional
engineers work on improving design standards and regulations for optimal amounts of FRP reinforcement. Also,
FRP-strengthened beams must reduce the delamination and deboning of FRP laminates so that they last longer
and are more resilient. To make informed decisions when designing and analyzing FRP-reinforced structures, it is essential
to improve predictive modelling techniques that consider material nonlinearity, interface behavior, and failure mechanisms.
This will allow for more accurate predictions of structural behavior.
REFERENCES
[1] Ghamry, A., Esia, A. and Aboul-Nour, L. (2023). Structural behavior of Lightweight and High strength Layered Hollow
Core Slabs, Frattura Ed Integrità Strutturale, 17(63), pp. 134-152. DOI:10.3221/IGF-ESIS.63.13.
[2] Khamis, M., El-Shihy, A., El-Kasaby, E. and Youssef, A. (2022). Experimental behavior based on effective slab width
acting as a flange with supporting steel beams in composite floors with openings, Frattura Ed Integrità
Strutturale, 16(61), pp. 308-326.  DOI:10.3221/IGF-ESIS.61.21.
[3] Costa, P., Bosse, R. and Gidrão, G. (2022).  Behavior assessment of asymmetrical building with concrete damage
plasticity (CDP) under seismic load, Frattura ed Integrità Strutturale, 61, pp. 108-118. DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.61.07.
A
T
M. Khadim et alii, Frattura ed Integrità Strutturale, 69 (2024) 181-191; DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.69.13
190
[4] Mahmoud, A., Mostafa, H., Mostafa, T. and Khater, A. (2024). Performance of reinforced concrete flat slabs having
GFRP gratings, Frattura ed Integrità Strutturale, 18(67), pp. 240-258. DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.67.18.
[5] Mahmoud, A., Mostafa, H., Mostafa, T. and Khater, A. (2024). Enhancement of punching shear behavior of reinforced
concrete flat slabs using GFRP grating, Frattura ed Integrità Strutturale, 18(68), pp. 19-44.
[6] Hasan, M. and Abdulridha, A. (2023). The behavior of reinforced lightweight concrete beams with initial cracks, Frattura
ed Integrità Strutturale, 17(66), pp. 297-310. DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.66.18.
[7] Bouali, M. and Abdelkader H. (2020). Alternative estimation of effective Young’s Modulus for Lightweight Aggregate
Concrete LWAC, Frattura ed Integrità Strutturale, 14(52), pp. 82-97. DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.52.07.
[8] Aboul Nour, L., Gama, M. and Ghoniem, A. (2023). Glass fiber for improved behavior of light expanded clay aggregate
concrete beams: an experimental study, Frattura ed Integrità Strutturale, 17(65), pp. 1-16.
DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.65.01.
[9] Chandra, S. and Berntsson, L. (2002). Lightweight Aggregate Concrete, Elsevier.
[10] Yahyia, M. and Ismael, M. (2022). Structural Behavior of Reinforced Lightweight Concrete Slabs, Diyala Journal of
Engineering Sciences, 15 (2), pp. 122-132. DOI: 10.24237/djes.2022.15212.
[11] Slate, S., Nilson, A. and Martinez, S. (1986). Properties of High-strength Lightweight Concrete, ACI Journal, 83(4), pp.
606-613. DOI: 10.14359/10454.
[12] Hassan, M., Islam, M., Dhital, P. and Karki, R. (2021). Experimental study on lightweight concrete made with expanded
clay aggregate and lime, Innovative Infrastructure Solutions, 6, 177. DOI: 10.1007/s41062-021-00549-2.
[13] Khatib, J. and Jahami, A. and Baalbaki, O. (2019). Flexural characteristics of reinforced concrete beams containing
lightweight aggregate in the tensile zone, SSRN Electronic Journal. DOI:10.2139/ssrn.3523048.
[14] Jahami, A., Issa, C. (2024). An updated review on the effect of CFRP on flexural performance of reinforced concrete
beams. International Journal of Concrete Structures and Materials, 18(14).  DOI:10.1186/s40069-023-00651-y.
[15] Jahami, A., Temsah, Y., Khatib, J., Baalbaki, O. and Kenai, S. (2021). The behavior of CFRP strengthened RC beams
subjected to blast loading, Magazine of Civil Engineering, 103(3),10309. DOI: 10.34910/MCE.103.9
[16] Jahami, A., Temsah, Y. and Khatib, J. (2019). The efficiency of using CFRP as a strengthening technique for reinforced
concrete beams subjected to blast loading. International Journal of Advanced Structural Engineering, 11, pp. 411–420.
DOI: 10.1007/s40091-019-00242-w.
[17] Harba, I., Abdulridha, A. and Al-Shaar, A. (2023). Numerical analysis of reinforced concrete circular columns
strengthening with CFRP under concentric and eccentric loadings, Frattura ed Integrita Strutturale, 17(63), pp. 190–
205. DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.63.16.
[18] Harba, I. and Abdulridha, A. (2021). Numerical analysis of RC columns under cyclic uniaxial and biaxial lateral load,
Gradjevinar, 2021, 73(10), pp. 979–994. DOI: 10.14256/JCE.2889.2020.
[19] Abdulridha, A., Risan, H., Harba, I. (2018). Numerical analysis of two-way RC slab with a sawn up opening strengthened
by CFRP, International Journal of Civil Engineering and Technology, 2018, 9(8), pp. 1159–1167.
[20] Golham, A. and Al-Ahmed, A. (2024). Strengthening of GFRP Reinforced Concrete Slabs with Openings, Journal of
Engineering, 30(1), pp. 157–172. DOI: 10.31026/j.eng.2024.01.10.